

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIPKO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL
TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY PLC,
SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMBASSADOR DAVID J. SCHEFFER,
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID J. SCHEFFER
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611-3069
(312) 503-2224
d-scheffer@law.northwestern.edu
Amicus Curiae

July 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. THE NEGOTIATIONS FOR THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT FOCUSED ON COR- PORATE CRIMINAL LIABILITY AND NOT CORPORATE CIVIL LIABILITY | 3 |
| A. The negotiators at Rome could not reach a consensus on criminal liabil- ity of juridical persons because, un- like that of civil liability, practice varies around the world | 4 |
| B. There is a meaningful difference be- tween civil and criminal liability in the history of the Rome Statute nego- tiations, in Alien Tort Statute prece- dent, and in international law | 7 |
| II. NEGOTIATORS UNDERSTOOD COR- PORATE CIVIL LIABILITY AS A GEN- ERAL PRINCIPLE OF LAW THAT WAS IRRELEVANT TO THE CRIMINAL JU- RISDICTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , No. 09-7125, 2011 WL 2652384 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011) | 5, 11 |
| <i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ... | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 | <i>passim</i> |
| BÜRGERLICHES GESETZBUCH [BGB] [CIVIL CODE], Aug. 18, 1896, § 31 (Ger.)..... | 5 |
| CODE CIVIL [C. CIV.] art. 1382-84 (Fr.) | 5 |
| MINPŌ [MINPŌ] [CIV. C.] art. 709, 710, 715 (Japan)..... | 5 |

TREATY

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>adopted</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

BOOKS AND BOOK CHAPTERS

- José E. Alvarez, *Alternatives to International Criminal Justice*, in THE OXFORD COMPANION TO INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE 25, 28 (Antonio Cassese ed., 2009).....11
- Per Saland, *International Criminal Law Principles*, in THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: THE MAKING OF THE ROME STATUTE 189 (Roy Lee ed., 1999).....6
- WILLIAM A. SCHABAS, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT (4th ed. 2011)10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- International Commission of Jurists, *Report of the Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes*, BUSINESS & HUMAN RESOURCE CENTRE (2008), available at <http://www.business-humanrights.org/Updates/Archive/ICJPaneloncomplicity> 5
- David Scheffer and Caroline Kaeb, *The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resiliency of Corporate Liability under The Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory*, 29 BERKELEY J. INT'L LAW 334, 364-365, 368 (2011).....4
